l u
se

 o
nl

y

94

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

95

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

APPENDIX 1
UNILIFE MEDICAL SOLUTIONS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Year ended
30 June

2009
A$

Revenue from continuing
operations

4,637,112

Other income 35,776,594
Cost of good sold (5,732,353)
Employee expense (5,844,643)
Depreciation and amortisation
expenses

(1,210,022)

Other expenses (10,503,988)
Loss on sale of non-current
assets

(6,692)

Finance costs (245,220)
Expense associated with issue
of convertible note

(87,148)

Share based payments (4,957,187)

Profit / (Loss) before income
tax expense

11,826,453

Income tax benefit
980,041

Profit / (Loss) attributable to
members of the Company

12,806,494

The Income Statement is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the Historical
Financial Information set out in Appendix 3.

96
96

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

APPENDIX 2
UNILIFE MEDICAL SOLUTIONS LIMITED

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

 Note
  Audited as at

30 June 2009
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma as

at 30 June
2009

A$ A$ A$
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2 4,506,684 52,441,538 56,948,222
Trade and other receivables  9,771,104 - 9,771,104
Inventories  1,362,851 - 1,362,851
Other current assets  182,591 - 182,591
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  15,823,230 52,441,538 68,264,768

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  11,352,786 - 11,352,786
Intangible assets  13,627,986 - 13,627,986
Other non-current assets  6,761,668 - 6,761,668
Deferred tax assets  1,847,664 - 1,847,664
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  33,590,104 - 33,590,104

TOTAL ASSETS  49,413,334 52,441,538 101,854,872

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 3 8,945,418 (6,300,000) 2,645,418
Borrowings  503,361 - 503,361
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  9,448,779 (6,300,000) 3,148,779

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings  3,390,133 - 3,390,133
Deferred tax liabilities  296,457 - 296,457
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  3,686,590 - 3,686,590

TOTAL LIABILITIES  13,135,369 (6,300,000) 6,835,369

NET ASSETS  36,277,965 58,741,538 95,019,503

EQUITY
Issued capital 4 75,458,648 62,009,673 137,468,321
Reserves 5 4,994,881 1,827,072   6,821,953
Accumulated losses 6 (44,175,564) (5,095,207) (49,270,771)

TOTAL EQUITY

36,277,965

58,741,538

  95,019,503

The pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet reflects the pro-forma adjustments as described in
section 6 of the Investigating Accountant’s Report.  The Balance Sheet is to be read in conjunction
with the notes to and forming part of the Historical Financial Information set out in Appendix 3.

97
97

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

APPENDIX 3
UNILIFE MEDICAL SOLUTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1 STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Historical Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the recognition